
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Central Area 
Planning  
Sub-Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 20th October, 2004 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ben Baugh, Members' Services,  
Tel: 01432 261882 

e-mail: bbaugh@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 20TH OCTOBER, 2004 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Central Area Planning 
Sub-Committee 

 
To: Councillor D.J. Fleet (Chairman) 

Councillor R. Preece (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors Mrs. P.A. Andrews, Mrs. W.U. Attfield, Mrs. E.M. Bew, 

A.C.R. Chappell, Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, P.J. Edwards, J.G.S. Guthrie, T.W. Hunt 
(ex-officio), G.V. Hyde, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, R.I. Matthews, J.C. Mayson, 
J.W. Newman, Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, Ms. G.A. Powell, Mrs. S.J. Robertson, 
Miss F. Short, W.J.S. Thomas, Ms. A.M. Toon, W.J. Walling, D.B. Wilcox, 
A.L. Williams, J.B. Williams (ex-officio) and R.M. Wilson 

 
  
  
 Pages 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 
the Agenda. 

 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 18  

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 27th September, 
2004. 

 

   
4. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   19 - 20  

 To note the Council’s current position in respect of planning appeals for the 
central area of Herefordshire. 

 

   
5. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 507 AT UN-ADOPTED OPEN SPACE 

TO THE REAR OF DORCHESTER WAY, BELMONT   
21 - 22  

 To consider the representations made in relation to a Tree Preservation 
Order. 

 

   
 Ward: Belmont  

REPORTS BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES   

To consider and take any appropriate action in respect of the planning 
applications received for the central area of Herefordshire and to authorise the 
Head of Planning Services to impose any additional and varied conditions and 
reasons considered to be necessary. 
  
Plans relating to planning applications on this agenda will be available for 
inspection in the Council Chamber 30 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 

 



 

Agenda item 6 was deferred for a site visit at the last meeting and items 7 and 8 
are new applications. 
  
6. DCCW2004/1978/F - ADJACENT TO BRECKLANDS, MARDEN, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR1 3EW   
23 - 26  

 Proposed four bedroom dwelling and garage.  
   
 Ward: Sutton Walls  

7. DCCE2004/3188/F - 18 HAROLD STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2QU   27 - 30  

 Two storey side extension.  
   
 Ward: Tupsley  

8. DCCW2004/2345/O - 79-83 WIDEMARSH STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 
9EU   

31 - 36  

 Demolition of existing buildings and construction of mixed use development 
comprising commercial offices or shops and 17 one bed flats. 

 

   
 Ward: Central  

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING     

 The next scheduled meeting is Wednesday 17th November, 2004.  
   



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 

business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 
to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on 
which the officer has r
[...]
rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Central Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday, 27th September, 2004 at 
2.00 p.m. 
 
Present: Councillor D.J. Fleet (Chairman) 

Councillor R. Preece (Vice-Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: Mrs. P.A. Andrews, Mrs. W.U. Attfield, P.J. Edwards, 

G.V. Hyde, R.I. Matthews, J.W. Newman, Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, 
Ms. G.A. Powell, Mrs. S.J. Robertson, W.J.S. Thomas, Ms. A.M. Toon, 
W.J. Walling, D.B. Wilcox and R.M. Wilson 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors P.E. Harling, T.W. Hunt and J.B. Williams 
  
  
41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. E.M. Bew, A.C.R. 

Chappell, Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, J.G.S. Guthrie, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J.C. Mayson, 
Miss F. Short and A.L. Williams. 

  
42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 No declarations of interest were made. 
  
43. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th August, 2004 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
44. DCCE2004/2658/F - 6 ST. PAUL ROAD, HEREFORD, HR1 1SR (AGENDA ITEM 

4)   
  
 Demolish and rebuild existing garage and add first floor extension. 

 
The Local Ward Members spoke in support of the appraisal by Officers.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)). 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. A06 (Development in accordance with approved plans). 
 
 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE MONDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2004 
 
 

satisfactory form of development. 
 
3. B02 (Matching external materials (extension)). 
 
 Reason: To ensure the external materials harmonise with the existing 

building. 
 
4. E17 (No windows in side elevation of extension). 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties. 
 
Informative: 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC. 

  
45. DCCW2004/1978/F - ADJACENT TO BRECKLANDS, MARDEN, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR1 3EW (AGENDA ITEM 5)   
  
 Proposed four bedroom dwelling and garage. 

 
Councillor D.B. Wilcox outlined the views of the Local Ward Member to the Sub-
Committee.  It was noted that the Local Ward Member felt that scheme could be 
interpreted as over-intensive backland development and the concerns of Marden 
Parish Council regarding access issues were also considered significant. 
 
The Central Team Leader advised that the site was within the settlement boundary 
for Marden, that the site could accommodate a dwelling of the size proposed, that 
direct overlooking should not be an issue having regarding to the distances involv
[...]
 that it had to consider the application before 
them and that this scheme contained no provision for parking. 
 
In order to promote alternative modes of transport, Councillor P.J. Edwards 
proposed that the developer be required to provide bikes for all the residential units.  
The Central Team Leader advised that a Section 106 Agreement would be required 
to secure this.  Councillor W.J.S. Thomas considered that bike parking was all that 
could be reasonably required and that it was not necessary to ask the developer to 
provide the bikes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)). 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. B01 (Samples of external materials). 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 
 
3. C02 (Approval of details). 
 
 Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of this building of 

special architectural interest. 
 
4. D01 (Site investigation - archaeology). 
 
 Reason: To ensure the archaeological interest of the site is recorded. 
 
5. D04 (Submission of foundation design). 
 
 Reason: The development affects a site on which archaeologically 

significant remains survive.  A design solution is sought to minimise 
archaeological disturbance through a sympathetic foundation design. 

 
6. E06 (Restriction on Use). 
 
 Reason: The local planning authority wish to control the specific use of 

the land/premises, in the interest of local amenity. 
 
7. F15 (Scheme of noise insulation). 
 
 Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the area. 

6



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE MONDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2004 
 
 

 
8. F16 (Restriction of hours during construction). 
 
 Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents. 
 
9. F18 (Scheme of foul drainage disposal). 
 
 Reason: In order to ensure that satisfactory drainage arrangements are 

provided. 
 
10. F22 (No surface water to public sewer). 
 
 Reason: To safeguard the public sewerage system and reduce the risk of 

surcharge flooding. 
 
11. F38 (Details of flues or extractors). 
 
 Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the area. 
 
12. F41 (No burning of materials/substances during construction phase). 
 
 Reason: To safeguard residential amenity and prevent pollution. 
 
13. G13 (Landscape design proposals). 
 
 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. 
 
14. H27 (Parking for site operatives). 
 
 Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway 

safety. 
 
15. H29 (Secure cycle parking provision). 
 
 Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for secure cycle 

accommodation within the application site, encouraging alternative 
modes of transport in accordance with both local and national planning 
policy. 

 
Informatives: 
 
1. HN22 - Works adjoining highway. 
 
2. N03 - Adjoining property rights. 
 
3. N04 - Rights of way. 
 
4. N08 – Advertisements. 
 
5. N12 - Shopfront security. 
 
6. N15 - Reasons for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC. 

  
48. DCCW2004/1429/F - BARTON YARD, REAR OF J. SAINSBURY PLC, 

HEREFORD, HR4 0AG (AGENDA ITEM 8)   
  

7



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE MONDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2004 
 
 
 Construction of 22 dwellings comprising 13 houses and 9 flats. 

 
The Central Team Leader advised that a Section 106 Agreement would be required 
to secure the provision of a play area and for affordable housing for local housing 
needs. 
 
In response to questions, the Central Team Leader explained the design, siting and 
layout of the scheme and commented on the valuable contribution that the 
development would make to affordable housing provision in the City. 
 
A number of Members welcomed the imaginative design approach and spoke in 
support of the application. 
 
Some Members felt that the development should not increase risks for users of 
Great Western Way and that measures to improve safety and l
[...]
location) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
20  H27 (Parking for site operatives) 
 
 Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway 

safety. 
 
21  H29 (Secure cycle parking provision) 
 
 Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for secure cycle 

13



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE MONDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2004 
 
 

accommodation within the application site, encouraging alternative 
modes of transport in accordance with both local and national planning 
policy. 

 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1   N01 - Access for all 
 
2   N04 - Rights of way 
 
3   N08 - Advertisements 
 
4   N13 - Control of demolition - Building Act 1984 
 
5   HN01 - Mud on highway 
 
6   HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
7   HN07 - Section 278 Agreement 
 
8   HN15 - Affected street lighting or illuminated signs 
 
9   N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 

  
51. DCCE2004/1930/F - LAND ADJACENT TO 68 ST. GUTHLAC STREET, 

HEREFORD, HR1 2EX (AGENDA ITEM 11)   
  
 Proposed house. 

 
The Chairman, speaking in his capacity as the Local Ward Member, expressed 
concern about the potential impact of this proposal on the character of the street 
scene but noted that there were no substantial planning reasons to justify refusal of 
this application. 
 
The Central Team Leader noted that an application had been refused on this site in 
May, 2004 and he explained how this revised design addressed the previous reason 
for refusal. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)). 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. B01 (Samples of external materials). 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 
 
3. D01 (Site investigation - archaeology). 
 
 Reason: To ensure the archaeological interest of the site is recorded. 
 
4. E16 (Removal of permitted developm
[...]
d crucial policy issues at stake, he would 
refer the application to the Head of Planning Services.) 

  
53. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
  
 It was noted that the next scheduled meeting was Wednesday 20th October, 2004. 

 
 

  
The meeting ended at 3.22 p.m. CHAIRMAN
 

17



18



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   20TH OCTOBER, 2004 
 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from the relevant Case Officer 
 

ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS 
 
 
APPEALS RECEIVED 
 
None. 
 
 
APPEALS DETERMINED 
 
Application No. DCCE2003/3495/F 
 
• The appeal was received on 17th March, 2004. 
• The appeal was made under Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 
• The appeal was brought by Mrs. Charmer. 
• The site is located at 47 Hoarwithy Road, Hereford, Herefordshire, HR2 6HB. 
• The application, dated 20th November, 2003, was refused on 31st December, 2003. 
• The development proposed was Proposed new driveway and access. 
• The main issue is the effect of the proposal on the street scene in Hoarwithy Road and 

on the character and appearance of the surrounding area. 
 
Decision: The appeal was UPHELD on 22nd September, 2004 subject to conditions relating 
to time commencement period, details of design and construction and access. 
 
Case Officer: Dave Dugdale on 01432 261957 
 
 
If Members wish to see the full text of decision letters copies can be provided. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

19



20



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 20TH OCTOBER, 2004 
 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Jane Patton, Landscape Officer on  
01432 260150 

 
 

5 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 507 AT UN-ADOPTED 
OPEN SPACE TO THE REAR OF DORCHESTER WAY, 
BELMONT 

Report By: Head of Planning Services 
 

Wards Affected 
 

Belmont Ward 
 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the representations made in relation to a Tree Preservation Order on oak 

trees to the rear of Dorchester 
[...]
esently access is 
obtained to “Brecklands” on a relatively narrow (4.5 metres width) access drive 
surfaced with loose stone chippings.  Careful consideration has been given to both the 
access width, visibility at the junction and the potential level of disturbance through a 
more intensive use of the driveway to local residents on either side of the access.  The 
Transportation Unit raise no objections and it is considered difficult to sustain an 
argument that the traffic generated by two properties would be sufficiently detrimental 
to warrant refusal having regard to the existing use of the driveway.  A condition to 
ensure the existing loose stone chippings are not dragged onto the adjoining 
carriageway is suggested should Members be minded to approve the scheme. 

 
6.6 After careful consideration the proposed scheme represents a development in 

accordance with the existing and emerging Development Plan policies and would not 
be detrimental to the amenity of adjoining residential properties.  As such permission is 
recommended subject to the following conditions. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)). 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. B01 (Samples of external materials). 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 
 
3. G01 (Details of boundary treatments). 
 
 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure dwellings have 

satisfactory privacy. 
 
4. G04 (Landscaping scheme (general)). 

25



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 20TH OCTOBER, 2004 
 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. S.J. MacPherson on 01432 261946 

  
 

 
 Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
5. G05 (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general)). 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
6. H13 (Access, turning area and parking). 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of traffic 

using the adjoining highway. 
 
Informative: 
 
1. N15 - Reasons for the Grant of PP. 
 
 
Decision: ..................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: .......................................................................................................................................  
 
..................................................................................................................................................  
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 

26



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 20TH OCTOBER, 2004 
 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs. A. Tyler on 01432 261961 

  
 

7 DCCE2004/3188/F - TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION 
AT 18 HAROLD STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2QU 
 
For: Mr. & Mrs. French per Mr. A. Venables, 7 Emlyn 
Avenue, Whitecross, Hereford 
 

 
Date Received: 19th August 2004 Ward: Tupsley Grid Ref: 51611, 39398 
Expiry Date: 14th October 2004   
Local Members: Councillors G.V. Hyde, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes and W.J. Walling  
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1 The site is located to the south side of Harold Street and situated within the established 

residential area of Bartonsham.  It is a semi-detached property with a single storey 
extension to the east elevation.  Access and parking is provided within the large 
grounds to the front of the property.  To the rear is a relatively small garden and 
neighbouring properties.  The eastern side of the property provides an access road 
serving the rear properties and the TA Centre. 

 
1.2 A previous application was received on the 2nd June 2004 for a two storey extension, 

was refused under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers by virtue of its scale and 
design and o
[...]
h 

the approved plans (drawing nos. 105.11A, 105.12A, 105.13A, 105.14A, 105.15A). 
 
 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

satisfactory form of development. 
 
3. B01 (Samples of external materials). 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 
 
4. E17 (No windows in side elevation of extension). 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties. 
 
5. H10 (Parking - single house). 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of traffic 

using the adjoining highway. 
 
Informative: 
 
1.  N15 - Reasons for the Grant of Planning Permission. 
 
 
Decision: ..................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: .......................................................................................................................................  
 
..................................................................................................................................................  
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 

29



30



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 20TH OCTOBER, 2004 
 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. S.J. MacPherson on 01432 261946 

  
 

8 DCCW2004/2345/O - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF MIXED USE 
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING COMMERCIAL OFFICES 
OR SHOPS AND 17 ONE BED FLATS AT 79-83 
WIDEMARSH STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 9EU 
 
For: Bluebell Properties Ltd. per JBD Architects, 
Mortimer House, Holmer Road, Hereford, HR4 9TA 
 

 
Date Received: 28th June 2004 Ward: Central Grid Ref: 51040, 40349 
Expiry Date: 23rd August 2004   
Local Member: Councillor D.J. Fleet 
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1 The application site is located on the west side of Widemarsh Street between the 

Garrick House multi-storey car park and the B
[...]
 with 13 car 

parking spaces in a courtyard area accessed from Blackfriars Street.   
 
6.6 In conclusion it is considered that this outline application is acceptable to establish the 

principle of the development and means of access only.  Any detailed scheme for 
reserved matters approval will need to be supported with a full townscape analysis and 
design statement to enable a positive enhancement and contribution to this important 
city centre location. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That outline planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A02 (Time limit for submission of reserved matters (outline permission)). 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. A03 (Time limit for commencement (outline permission)). 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
3. A04 (Approval of reserved matters). 
 
 Reason: To enable the local planning authority to exercise proper control over 

these aspects of the development. 
 
4. The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until the 

access, turning area and parking facilities shown on the approved plan have 
been properly consolidated, surfaced, drained and otherwise constructed in 
accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority and these areas shall thereafter be retained and kept available 
for those uses at all times. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of traffic 

using the adjoining higway. 
 
5. Notwithstanding the approved plans visibility splays measuring 2 metres by 2 

metres from the back of the footway and along the footway in each direction 
shall be provided and nothing within these splays shall exceed 0.75 metres in 
height. 

 

34



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 20TH OCTOBER, 2004 
 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. S.J. MacPherson on 01432 261946 

  
 

 Reason: In order to provide for the safety of pedestrians on the public footway. 
 
6. D01 (Site investigation – archaeology). 
 
 Reason: To ensure the archaeological interest of the site is recorded. 
 
7. F18 (Scheme of foul drainage disposal). 
 
 Reason: In order to ensure that satisfactory drainage arrangements are 

provided. 
 
8. F22 (No surface water to public sewer). 
 
 Reason: To safeguard the public sewerage system and reduce the risk of 

surcharge flooding. 
 
9. F16 (Restriction of hours during construction). 
 
 Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents. 
 
10. H29 (Secure cycle parking provision). 
 
 Reason: To ensure the public right of way is not obstructed. 
 
11. H27 (Parking for site operatives). 
 
 Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway safety. 
 
 
Decision: ..................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: .......................................................................................................................................  
 
..................................................................................................................................................  
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 

35



36




Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Central Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 20th October, 2004
at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Present: Councillor R. Preece (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 
   
 Councillors: Mrs. P.A. Andrews, Mrs. E.M. Bew, Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, 

J.G.S. Guthrie, R.I. Matthews, J.W. Newman, Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, 
Mrs. S.J. Robertson, Miss F. Short, W.J.S. Thomas, Ms. A.M. Toon, 
W.J. Walling and R.M. Wilson 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors P.E. Harling and T.W. Hunt 
  
  
54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. W.U. Attfield, A.C.R. 

Chappell, P.J. Edwards, D.J. Fleet, G.V. Hyde, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J.C. Mayson, 
Ms. G.A. Powell, D.B. Wilcox and A.L. Williams. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that Mr. Steve MacPherson, Central Team Leader, was to 
leave Herefordshire Council to become the Development Control Manager at 
Gloucester City.  Members thanked Mr. MacPherson for his expertise, hard work and 
support and wished him well for the future.  

  
55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 No declarations of interest were made. 
  
56. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27th September, 2004 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
57. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee received an information report in respect of planning appeals for 

the central area of Herefordshire. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  
58. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 507 AT UN-ADOPTED OPEN SPACE TO THE 

REAR OF DORCHESTER WAY, BELMONT (AGENDA ITEM 5)   
  
 Councillor J.W. Newman, a Local Member, felt that the Tree Preservation Order 

should be confirmed having regard to the advice of Officers.  It was noted that the 
other Local Members supported this view. 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 20TH OCTOBER, 2004 
 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Tree Preservation Order no. 507 be confirmed without modification. 

  
59. DCCW2004/1978/F - ADJACENT TO BRECKLANDS, MARDEN, HEREFORDSHIRE

HR1 3EW (AGENDA ITEM 6)   
  
 Proposed four bedroom dwelling and garage. 

 
Councillor J.G.S. Guthrie, the Local Member, commented on the value of the site 
visit that had been undertaken.  Councillor Guthrie referred to the concern of Marden 
Parish Council that ‘access to the site is too narrow to support the vehicular access 
for two dwellings’ but noted that the Transportation Unit had not raised objections 
and that Officers considered it difficult to sustain an argument that the traffic 
generated by two properties would be sufficiently detrimental to warrant refusal 
having regard to the existing use of the driveway.  He also advised that some local 
residents were concerned that the proposal could set a precedent for further 
development but noted that the site was within the settlement boundary for Marden 
and commented that there did not appear to be any space for any further 
development of this kind in this location. 
 
In response to questions, the Central Team Leader advised that parking control 
through double-yellow lines could not be a condition of any planning permission as a 
separate traffic order would be required and that the driveway was not to adoptable 
standards and maintenance issues were not in the control of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)). 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. B01 (Samples of external materials). 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 
 
3. G01 (Details of boundary treatments). 
 
 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure dwellings have 

satisfactory privacy. 
 
4. G04 (Landscaping scheme (general)). 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
5. G05 (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general)). 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
6. H13 (Access, turning area and parking). 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 20TH OCTOBER, 2004 
 
 

traffic using the adjoining highway. 
 
Informative: 
 
1. N15 - Reasons for the Grant of PP. 

  
60. DCCE2004/3188/F - 18 HAROLD STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2QU (AGENDA 

ITEM 7)   
  
 Two storey side extension. 

 
It was noted that a previous application had been refused under the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers, by virtue of its scale and design and overbearing impact upon 
the neighbouring property (DCCE2004/2016/F refers), but this application addressed 
those concerns and was considered acceptable. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)). 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development shall be carried out in all respects strictly in 

accordance with the approved plans (drawing nos. 105.11A, 105.12A, 
105.13A, 105.14A, 105.15A). 

 
 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

satisfactory form of development. 
 
3. B01 (Samples of external materials). 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 
 
4. E17 (No windows in side elevation of extension). 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties. 
 
5. H10 (Parking - single house). 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 

traffic using the adjoining highway. 
 
Informative: 
 
1. N15 - Reasons for the Grant of Planning Permission. 

  
61. DCCW2004/2345/O - 79-83 WIDEMARSH STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 9EU 

(AGENDA ITEM 8)   
  
 Demolition of existing buildings and construction of mixed use development 

comprising commercial offices or shops and 17 one bed flats. 
 
The Central Team Leader advised that it would be difficult to argue for the retention 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 20TH OCTOBER, 2004 
 
 

of the buildings given that the Department of Culture, Media and Sport maintained 
the view that the existing buildings were not worthy of listing and that the Council had 
accepted that the buildings could be demolished in 1997.  It was noted that, whilst 
the application as submitted indicated that only landscaping was to be a reserved 
matter, Officers felt that external appearance, siting, design and landscaping should 
be reserved matters for future consideration given the sensitive location of this site. 
 
A number of Members spoke in support of the appraisal by Officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That outline planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. A02 (Time limit for submission of reserved matters (outline permission)). 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. A03 (Time limit for commencement (outline permission)). 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
3. A04 (Approval of reserved matters). 
 
 Reason: To enable the local planning authority to exercise proper control 

over these aspects of the development. 
 
4. The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until the 

access, turning area and parking facilities shown on the approved plan 
have been properly consolidated, surfaced, drained and otherwise 
constructed in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority and these areas shall thereafter 
be retained and kept available for those uses at all times. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 

traffic using the adjoining higway. 
 
5. Notwithstanding the approved plans visibility splays measuring 2 metres 

by 2 metres from the back of the footway and along the footway in each 
direction shall be provided and nothing within these splays shall exceed 
0.75 metres in height. 

 
 Reason: In order to provide for the safety of pedestrians on the public 

footway. 
 
6. D01 (Site investigation – archaeology). 
 
 Reason: To ensure the archaeological interest of the site is recorded. 
 
7. F18 (Scheme of foul drainage disposal). 
 
 Reason: In order to ensure that satisfactory drainage arrangements are 

provided. 
 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 20TH OCTOBER, 2004 
 
 

8. F22 (No surface water to public sewer). 
 
 Reason: To safeguard the public sewerage system and reduce the risk of 

surcharge flooding. 
 
9. F16 (Restriction of hours during construction). 
 
 Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents. 
 
10. H29 (Secure cycle parking provision). 
 
 Reason: To ensure the public right of way is not obstructed. 
 
11. H27 (Parking for site operatives). 
 
 Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway 

safety. 
  
62. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
  
 It was noted that the next scheduled meeting was Wednesday 17th November, 

2004. 
 

  
The meeting ended at 2.11 p.m. CHAIRMAN
 


